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Product Manual

Thank you for buying this product. Please read all safety 
information and installation introduction before installing the 
light.

32W LED Ceiling Light

English
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PARAMETER

SKU Wattage Input Voltage Frequency Color 
Temperature Brightness

LA-99XDDW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-99XDDW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm
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STRUCTURE
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2 Wire adapterWiring for US

Wiring for EU

Bracket

Glass lampshade

Metal frame

Screw

4 * Plastic expansion nails

4 * Screws

White：
Neutral line

 Blue：
Neutral line

Black：
Live wire

Brown：
Live wire

Green：
Ground wire

Yellow-green： 
Ground wire
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DIMENSION

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Drill Four holes on the wall, 

wall with plastic expansion 
nails and screws.

Note: Please estimate and 
identify the distance and size 
of the holes before drilling, 
and make sure that the metal 
bracket has to be placed 
horizontally.

2.

before wiring and installation 
of the light. Take out the 
screws (A&B) and the bracket.
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Mains power cord

Wiring ports

White
Neutral line

Black
Live wire

Green
Ground wire

 Blue
Neutral line

Brown 
Live wire

Yellow-green 
Ground wire

Wiring For US:
Connect black line and white line of the light with Live line and 
Neutral line of main supply respectively. Please earth the green 
ground wire.

Wiring For EU :    
Connect brown line and blue line of the light with Live line and 
Neutral line of main supply respectively. Please earth the yellow-
green ground wire.

3.
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lamp chassis at the convex edges on the metal bracket.

Then put the screws on the lamp from the sides. The lamp is ready 
to work. Turn on the power supply and plug in the lamp to the wall 
outlet. 

4.
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Bedienungsanleitung

Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf unseres Produkts! Bitte lesen 
Sie alle Informationen zu Sicherheit und Installation in der 
Anleitung, bevor Sie die Leuchte in Betrieb nehmen.

32W LED-Deckenleuchte

Deutsch

9

PARAMETER

SKU Wattleistung Eingangsspannung Frequenz Farbtemperatur Helligkeit

LA-99XDDW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-99XDDW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm
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STRUKTUR
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2 Kabel-AdapterVerkabelung USA

Verkabelung EU

Halterung

Lampenschirm aus Glas

Metallrahmen

Schraube

4 * Schrauben

Weiß: 
Neutralleiter

Blau: 
Neutralleiter

Schwarz:   
Stromführendes 

Kabel

Braun: 
Stromführendes 

Kabel

Grün: 
Erdleiter

Gelb-grün: 
Erdleiter

Deutsch
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DIMENSION

INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNGEN

Bohren Sie vier Löcher in 
die Wand, befestigen Sie die 
Metallhalterung an der Wand 

Schrauben.

Hinweis: Bitte schätzen Sie 
den Abstand und die Größe 
der Löcher ab, bevor Sie mit 
dem Bohren beginnen, und 
stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die 
Metallhalterung horizontal 
platziert haben.

2.

Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, 
bevor Sie die Verkabelung und 
Installation beginnen. Nehmen 
Sie die Schrauben (A und B) und 
die Halterung heraus.

1.
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Verkabelung USA:
Verbinden Sie das schwarze und weiße Kabel des Lichts mit dem 
stromführenden Kabel und dem Nullleiter der Hauptversorgung. Bitte erden 
Sie das grüne Erdungskabel.

Verkabelung EU: 
Verbinden Sie das braune und blaue Kabel des Lichts und mit dem 
stromführenden Kabel und dem Nullleiter der Hauptversorgung. Bitte erden 
Sie das gelb-grüne Erdungskabel.

3.

Haupt-Netzkabel

Kabel-Ports

Verkabelung USA

Verkabelung EU

Weiß: 
Neutralleiter

Blau: 
Neutralleiter

Schwarz:   
Stromführendes 

Kabel

Braun: 
Stromführendes 

Kabel

Grün: 
Erdleiter

Gelb-grün: 
Erdleiter

Deutsch
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Nachdem die Verdrahtung erfolgreich abgeschlossen ist, befestigen 
Sie die Lampe, indem Sie den Schlitz des Lampenkörpers an den 
konvexen Kanten auf der Metallhalterung ausrichten. 

Dann schrauben Sie die Lampe an den Seiten fest. Die Lampe ist 
betriebsbereit. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung ein und schließen 
Sie die Lampe an die Steckdose an.

4.
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Manuel du Produit

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez lire attentivement 
toutes les informations de sécurité et les consignes 
d’installation avant d’utiliser le luminaire.

Plafonnier LED 32W

Français
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PARAMÈTRES

SKU (réf.) Wattage Tension d’Entrée Fréquence Couleur 
Température Luminosité

LA-99XDDW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-99XDDW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm
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STRUCTURE
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2 AdaptateurCâblage aux États-Unis

Câblage en Europe

Support

Abat-jour en verre

Armature en métal

Vis

4 * Chevilles en plastique

4 * Vis

Blanc : 
Neutre

Noir : 
Phase

Bleu : 
Neutre

Marron : 
Phase

Vert : 
Terre

Jaune-vert : 
Terre

Français
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DIMENSION

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

Percez quatre trous dans le mur 

métal à l’aide des vis après avoir 
placé les chevilles.

Remarque : estimez et 
déterminez la profondeur et le 
diamètre des trous en fonction 
des chevilles avant de percer. Le 
support en métal doit être placé 
horizontalement.

2.

Veillez à couper le courant 
avant de réaliser le câblage et 
l’installation du luminaire. Retirez 
les vis (A & B) et le support.
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Câblage aux États-Unis :

Câblage en Europe : 

jaune-vert à la terre.

3.

Cordon d’alimentation

Bornes de câblage

Câblage aux États-Unis

Câblage en Europe

Blanc : 
Neutre

Noir : 
Phase

Bleu : 
Neutre

Marron : 
Phase

Vert : 
Terre

Jaune-vert : 
Terre

Français
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la fente du châssis au niveau des bords convexes du support en métal. 

Serrez ensuite les vis situées sur le côté. Remettez le courant et 
allumez le luminaire, celui-ci devrait fonctionner correctement.

4.

Français
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Safety Information: Disconnect the power supply before 
attempting any work on the unit！

Installing these units involves work on the mains voltage supply; 
installation must therefore be carried out professionally in accordance 
with the appliance national wiring regulations and electrical operating 
conditions.
The product must be installed by a licensed professional electrician.
Check all components for damage, do not use the product if it is damaged.
To ensure the product can work normally, please use it in the voltage 
within the range on the lamp label.
Do not install the unit on (normally) flammable surfaces.
This light is a non-dimmable product. To avoid failure, please don’t 
connect it with the dimming controller.
Do not alter or change parts of the lights at will，in case of the 
accidents such as breakage, fall, electric shock, fire, etc.

Note:

01 - Make sure that the distance between the light and the object being 
       lit is morethan 1 meter, so as to avoid high temperature caused by 
       short distance.
02 - Caution, risk of electric shock.
03 - Earth wire is required for connection for electric safety.

Non-User Replaceable Light Source
The light source contained in this light shall only be replaced by the 
manufacturer, or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

01 02 03

Do not dispose of electrical and electronic equipment as domestic waste.

EU countries only:
Under the current European Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic 
equipment and its implementation in national law, electrical and electronic 
equipment no longer suitable for use must be collected separately and 
recycled in an environmentally compatible manner.

Operation / Maintenance
   Prior to cleaning the light, make sure it has been disconnected from 
    the power supply.
   Never use any chemicals or corrosive substances for cleaning.

Limitation of Indoor and Outdoor Use
1, The mounting position of this light should be able to bear at least 10 
    times as heavy as the light.
2,This light should be used in condition with sound heat dissipation. The 
    working temperature of it should be less than 45°C. Overhigh working 
    temperature will cause serious lumen depression and affect lifespan of 
    the light.

Disposal
Electrical and electronic equipment, accessories and packaging must be 
recycled in an environmentally compatible manner.

Manufacturer: Shen Zhen Shi Zhi Hui Duo Ke Ji You Xian Gong Si
Address: qian wan yi lu 1 hao A dong 201 shi, qian hai shen gang he zuo qu, 
shen zhen, guang dong, 518000, CN
support@olafuslife.com        www.olafuslife.com

EU Representative: Bright star consulting e.K. 
Humboldtstr.5, 31812 Bad Pyrmont Germany 
support@olafuslife.com

Manufacturer: Shen Zhen Shi Zhi Hui Duo Ke Ji You Xian Gong Si
Address: qian wan yi lu 1 hao A dong 201 shi, qian hai shen gang he zuo qu, 
shen zhen, guang dong, 518000, CN
support@olafuslife.com        www.olafuslife.com

EU Representative: Bright star consulting e.K. 
Humboldtstr.5, 31812 Bad Pyrmont Germany 
support@olafuslife.com

Manufacturer: Shen Zhen Shi Zhi Hui Duo Ke Ji You Xian Gong Si
Address: qian wan yi lu 1 hao A dong 201 shi, qian hai shen gang he zuo qu, 
shen zhen, guang dong, 518000, CN
support@olafuslife.com        www.olafuslife.com

EU Representative: Bright star consulting e.K. 
Humboldtstr.5, 31812 Bad Pyrmont Germany 
support@olafuslife.com

Sicherheitsinformationen：Vor allen Arbeiten am Gerät 
muss die Stromversorgung unterbrochen werden! 

Die Installation dieses Geräts handelt es sich um die Arbeiten an der 
Netzspannung. Deswegen müssen die Arbeiten gemäß den 
länderspezifischen Sicherheitsvorschriften und Anschlussbedingungen 
durchgeführt werden.
Die Installation des Produkts muss von einem zertifizierten 
professionellen Elektriker durchgeführt werden.
Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation alle Bauteile. Verwenden Sie das 
Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.
Verwenden Sie die Spannung im Bereich der angegebenen Spannung 
auf dem 
Lampenetikett, um den normalen Betrieb des Produkts zu gewährleisten.
Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht auf gewöhnlichen leicht brennbaren 
Oberflächen.
Diese Lampe ist nicht dimmbar. Schließen Sie den Dimmregler nicht an, 
um Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden.
Bitte modifizieren oder tauschen Sie die Lampenteile nicht nach Belieben 
aus, um Unfälle wie Lampenschäden, Abfallen, Stromschläge und 
Feuer zu vermeiden.

Werfen Sie Elektrogeräte nicht in den Hausmüll!

Nur für EU-Länder:
Gemäß der geltenden Europäischen Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeräte und deren Umsetzung in nationalen Gesetzen müssen nicht mehr 
gebrauchsfähige Elektrogeräte getrennt, gesammelt und einer 
umweltgerechten Wiederverwendung zugeführt werden.

Einschränkungen der Verwendung im Innen- und 
Außenbereich
1. Die Einbaulage dieser Leuchte sollte mindestens zehnmal so schwer wie 
    die Leuchte tragen.
2. Dieses Licht sollte in einem Zustand mit Schallwärmeableitung verwendet 
    werden. Die Arbeitstemperatur sollte unter 45°C liegen. Eine zu hohe 
    Arbeitstemperatur führt zu einer schweren Lumendepression und 
    beeinträchtigt die Lebensdauer des Lichts.

Betrieb / Pflege
   Schalten Sie bitte vor dem Reinigen der Lampe die Stromversorgung aus.
   Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine Chemikalien oder ätzenden Gegenstände.

Entsorgung
Elektrogeräte, Zubehör und Verpackungen sollen gemäß den 
Umweltschutzanforderungen wiederverwendet werden.

Hinweise:

01-  Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Abstand zwischen dem Licht und dem 
       beleuchteten Objekt mehr als 1 Meter ist, um hohe Temperaturen 
       durch kurzen Abstand zu vermeiden.
02 - Achtung: Stromschlaggefahr.
03 - Für die elektrische Sicherheit ist ein Erdungskabel für den Anschluss 
erforderlich.

Nicht vom Benutzer austauschbare Lichtquelle
Die in dieser Lampe enthaltene Lichtquelle darf nur vom Hersteller, seinem 
Servicemitarbeiter, oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden.

01 02 03

Information de sécurité: Avant toute intervention sur 
l’appareil , coupez l’alimentation électrique!

L'installation de cet équipement implique des travaux liés à la tension 
d'alimentation; par conséquent, les travaux doivent être effectués 
conformément aux réglementations de sécurité et aux conditions de 
connexion spécifiques au pays.
L'installation du produit doit être effectuée par un électricien 
professionnel certifié.
Vérifiez si tous les composants sont endommagés avant l'installation. 
N'utilisez pas le produit lorsqu'il est endommagé.
Afin d'assurer le fonctionnement normal du produit, veuillez utiliser 
la tension dans la plage de la tension nominale de la lampe.
N'installez pas l'appareil sur des surfaces inflammables ordinaires.
Cette lampe est un produit non gradateur, ne connectez pas le 
contrôleur de gradation pour éviter une panne.
Veuillez ne pas modifier et remplacer les pièces de la lampe à volonté 
pour éviter les dommages, les chutes, les chocs électriques, les 
incendies et autres accidents.

Remarque:

Limitation d'utilisation intérieure et extérieure
1, La position de montage de cette lumière doit pouvoir supporter au 
    moins 10 fois plus de poids que la lumière.
2, Cette lumière doit être utilisée dans des conditions de dissipation 
    thermique saine. La température de fonctionnement de celle-ci 
     doit être inférieure à 45°C. Une température de travail trop élevée 
     entraînera une grave dépression de la lumière et affectera la durée 
     de vie de la lumière.

01 - Assurez que la distance entre la lumière et l’objet éclairé est 
       supérieure à 1 mètre, pour bien éviter une température excessive 
       causées par une courte distance.
02 - Attention au risque d'électrocution.
03 - Un fil de terre est requis pour le raccordement afin d'assurer la 
       sécurité électrique.

Source de lumière irremplaçable.
La source lumineuse contenue dans ce projecteur ne doit être remplacée 
que par le fabricant, son commissionnaire ou une personne qualifiée.

Ne jetez pas les appareils électroniques avec les 
ordures ménagères. 

Uniquement pour les pays de l’UE
Conformément à la directive européenne en vigueur relative aux appareils 
électriques et électroniques usagés et à son application dans le droit 
national, les appareils électriques qui ne fonctionnent plus doivent être 
collectés séparément des ordures ménagères et doivent faire l’objet 
d’un recyclage écologique.

Operation & Maintenance
   Avant de nettoyer la lampe, assurez-vous de couper l'alimentation.
   N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques ou d'éléments corrosifs pour nettoyer 
   ce produit.

Traitement des déchets
Les équipements électroniques, accessoires et emballages doivent être 
réutilisés conformément aux exigences de protection de l'environnement.

01 02 03
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Manual del Producto

Gracias por la compra de este producto. Le rogamos que lea la 
información de seguridad y la introducción a la instalación al 
completo antes de colocar la lámpara. 

Lámpara de techo LED de 32W

Español
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PARÁMETROS

SKU  Potencia  Voltaje  Frecuencia Color de 
Temperatura Brillo

LA-99XDDW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-99XDDW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm

Español
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ESTRUCTURA
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2 AdaptadorConexión en EEUU

Conexión en la UE

Soporte

Pantalla de cristal

Marco de metal

Tornillo

4 * Clavos de expansión   
      de plástico

4 * Tornillos

Blanco(N): 
Línea Neutra

Negro(L): 
Línea Viva

Azul(N): 
Línea Neutra

Marrón(L): 
Línea Viva

Verde: Línea 
de Tierra

Amarillo-verde: 
Línea de Tierra

Español
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DIMENSION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSTALACIÓN

coloque el soporte de metal en 
el pared utilizando los clavos de 
expansión y los tornillos.

2.

Con cuidado, desconecte el 
suministro de electricidad antes 
de la conexión y la instalación. 
Retire los tornillos (A y B) y el 
soporte.

1.
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Conexión para los EEUU: 
Conecte el cable negro y el cable blanco de la lámpara a la línea viva (L) y 
neutra(N) de suministro de luz, respectivamente. Conecte a tierra el cable de 
tierra de color verde-amarillo.

Conexión para la UE: 
Conecte el cable marrón y el cable azul de la lámpara a la línea positiva(L) y 
neutra(L) de suministro de luz, respectivamente. Conecte a tierra el cable de 
tierra de color verde-amarillo.

3.

Cable del suministro principal

Puertos de conexión

Conexión en EEUU

Conexión en la UE

Blanco(N): 
Línea Neutra

Negro(L): 
Línea Viva

Azul(N): 
Línea Neutra

Marrón(L): 
Línea Viva

Verde: Línea 
de Tierra

Amarillo-verde: 
Línea de Tierra

Español
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dirigiendo la ranura del chasis de la lámpara hacia los bordes convexos 
del soporte metálico.

A continuación, atornille la lámpara desde el lateral. Encienda la 
fuente de alimentación y enchufe la lámpara. Todo debería funcionar 
correctamente.

4.
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Manuale del Prodotto

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Si prega di leggere 
tutte le informazioni sulla sicurezza e d'installazione prima di 
installare la lampada. 

Plafoniera a LED da 32W

Italiano
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PARAMETRI

CODICE SKU Wattaggio Potenza in 
Ingresso  Frequenza Colore 

Temperatura Luminosità

LA-99XDDW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
US01-WE 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
US01-BK 32W 100-120V AC 60HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-99XDDW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-99XDWW-
EU01-WE 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm

LA-98XDDW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 5000K 2800lm

LA-98XDWW-
EU01-BK 32W 220-240V AC 50HZ 2700K 2800lm

Italiano
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STRUTTURA
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2 Adattatore per cavoCablaggio per gli Stati Uniti (USA)

Cablaggio per l'Unione Europa (UE)

Paralume in vetro

Struttura (cornice) metallica

Vite

4 * Viti di espansione in plastica

4 * Viti

Bianco: 
linea neutra

Blu: 
linea neutra

Nero: 
cavo di fase

Marrone: 
cavo di fase

Verde: 
cavo di messa a terra

Giallo-Verde: 
cavo di messa terra

Italiano
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DIMENSION

ISTRUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

Praticare quattro fori sulla parete, 

parete con le viti di espansione in 
plastica e le viti. 

Nota: Si prega di stimare e 

dimensione dei fori prima di 

posizionata orizzontalmente. 

2.

Si prega di interrompere la 
corrente prima del cablaggio e 
dell'installazione. Estrarre le viti 

1.
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Cablaggio per gli USA: 
Collegare la linea nera e la linea bianca della lampada rispettivamente con 

messa a terra del cavo di messa a terra verde. 

Cablaggio per l'Unione Europea: 
Collegare la linea marrone e la linea blu della luce rispettivamente con 

messa a terra del cavo di messa a terra giallo-verde.

3.

Cavo di alimentazione principale

Porte di cablaggio

Cablaggio per gli Stati Uniti (USA)

Cablaggio per l'Unione Europa (UE)

Bianco: 
linea neutra

Blu: 
linea neutra

Nero: 
cavo di fase

Marrone: 
cavo di fase

Verde: 
cavo di messa a terra

Giallo-Verde: 
cavo di messa terra

Italiano
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Quindi avvitare la lampada dal lato. Accendere l'alimentatore e 
collegare per far funzionare la lampada correttamente. 

4.

Español
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Manufacturer: Shen Zhen Shi Zhi Hui Duo Ke Ji You Xian Gong Si
Address: qian wan yi lu 1 hao A dong 201 shi, qian hai shen gang he zuo qu, 
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La Información de Seguridad：¡Antes de comenzar cualquier 
trabajo en el aparato, interrúmpase la alimentación de tensión!

La instalación de este equipo implica trabajo relacionado con el voltaje 
de la fuente de alimentación, por lo tanto, el trabajo debe realizarse de 
acuerdo con las normas de seguridad y las condiciones de conexión 
específicas del país.
Compruebe que todos los componentes se encuentran en perfecto estado.
Para garantizar el funcionamiento normal del producto, utilice el voltaje 
dentro del rango del voltaje de la etiqueta de la lámpara.
No instale el dispositivo en superficies inflamables normales.
Esta lámpara no es regulable, no conecte el controlador para evitar un 
mal funcionamiento
No modifique ni cambie las piezas de la lámpara a voluntad para evitar 
accidentes como daños a la lámpara, caídas, descargas eléctricas, 
incendios, etc.

¡No eche los aparatos eléctronicosa a la 
basura doméstica!

Solo para países de la UE:
Según la Directiva europea vigente sobre residuos de aparatos 
eléctronicos y electrónicos y su transposición al derecho nacional, 
aparatos eléctronicos fuera de uso han de ser recogidos por 
separado y sometidos a un reciclamiento respetuoso con el medio 
ambiente.

Note:

Limitación del uso en interiores y exteriores.
1. la posición de montaje de esta luz debe ser capaz de soportar al menos 
    10 veces más pesado que la luz.
2. esta luz debe usarse en condiciones buenas de disipación de calor. La 
    temperatura de trabajo del mismo debe ser inferior a 45 ° C. Una 
    temperatura de trabajo demasiado alta provocará una depresión grave 
    de la luz y afectará la vida útil de la luz.

Operación y Mantenimiento
   Antes de limpiar la lámpara, asegúrese de apagar la alimentación.
   No limpie la luz con productos químicos o corrosivos.

Eliminación
Aparatos eléctronicos y embalajes han de someterse a un reciclamiento 
respectuoso con el medio ambiente

01- Asegúrese de que la distancia entre la luz y el objeto que se está 
      iluminando sea superior a 1 metro, a fin de evitar altas temperaturas 
causadas por distancias cortas.
02- Precaución, riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
03- Se requiere cable de tierra para la conexión de seguridad eléctrica

Fuente de luz no reemplazable por el usuario
La fuente de luz en este proyector solo puede ser reemplazada por el 
fabricante o su agente o una persona calificada similar.
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Informazioni sulla sicurezza: L'alimentazione deve essere 
scollegata prima di eseguire qualsiasi lavoro sul dispositivo!

L'installazione di questa apparecchiatura comporta lavori relativi alla 
tensione di alimentazione, pertanto i lavori devono essere eseguiti in 
conformità con le normative di sicurezza e le condizioni di connessione 
specifiche del paese
L'installazione del prodotto deve essere un elettricista professionista 
certificato
Verificare che tutti i componenti siano completi prima dell'installazione. 
Non utilizzare il prodotto se danneggiato
Per garantire il normale funzionamento del prodotto, utilizzare la 
tensione entro l'intervallo della tensione dell'etichetta della lampada
Non installare il dispositivo su normali superfici infiammabili
Questa lampada è un prodotto non dimmerabile, non collegare il 
controller dimmer per evitare malfunzionamenti
Si prega di non modificare o scambiare le parti della lampada a 
piacimento per evitare incidenti come danni alla lampada, cadute, 
scosse elettriche, incendi, ecc.

Non gettare i dispositivi elettronici nei rifiuti domestici.

Solo per paesi UE:
Conformemente alla Direttiva Europea vigente in materia di rifiuti di 
apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici e alla sua attuazione nel diritto nazionale, 
gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici non piu’ idonei all’uso devono essere 
separati dagli altri rifiuti e consegnati a un centro di riciclaggio riconosciuto.

Note:

Funzionamento / Manutenzione
   Prima di pulire la lampada, assicurarsi di spegnere l'alimentazione
   L'apparecchiatura non può essere utilizzata come dispositivo di allarme 
    antifurto professionale perché non ha la relativa sicurezza antivandalo.
   Non usare prodotti chimici o sostanze corrosive per la pulire la lampada.

2, La posizione di montaggio di questa lampada dovrebbe essere in grado 
    di sopportare almeno 10 volte più pesante della lampada.
3, Questa lampada dovrebbe essere utilizzato in condizioni di dissipazione 
    del calore sonoro. La sua temperatura di lavoro dovrebbe essere 
    inferiore a 45℃ Una temperatura di lavoro eccessiva provoca una grave 
    depressione del lume e influisce sulla durata della luce.

Limitazione dell'uso interno ed esterno
1, Questa lampada è impermeabile e antipolvere. È protetto dalla pioggia, 
     ma non può essere immerso in acqua.

01 - Assicurarsi che la distanza tra il proiettore e l'oggetto da illuminare 
       sia superiore a 1 metro, in modo da evitare alta temperatura causata 
      da scarsa distanza.
02 - Attenzione: rischio di scosse elettriche.
03 - Il cavo di messa a terra è necessario per un allacciamento elettrico sicuro.

Smaltimento
Le apparecchiature elettroniche, gli accessori e l'imballaggio devono essere 
consegnati agli appositi centri di raccolta e smaltimento

Sorgente luminosa non sostituibile dall'utente
La sorgente luminosa contenuta in questo proiettore può essere sostituita 
solo dalfabbricante, dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona con le 
stesse qualifiche.
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